# HENNEPIN COUNTY MINNESOTA

## COMMITTEE MINUTES

### LAW, SAFETY AND JUSTICE COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, DECEMBER 7, 2023 1:30 PM Chair: Jeff Lunde, District 1 ViceChair: Kevin Anderson, District 7 Members: Irene Fernando, District 2 Marion Greene, District 3 Angela Conley, District 4 Debbie Goettel, District 5 Vacant, District 6

Commissioner Jeff Lunde, Chair, called the meeting of the Law, Safety and Justice Committee for Thursday, December 7, 2023 to order at 2:33 p.m.

**Present:** Jeff Lunde, Irene Fernando, Marion Greene, Angela Conley, Debbie Goettel and Kevin Anderson

#### 1. Minutes from Previous Meeting

November 14, 2023 Law, Safety and Justice minutes

#### APPROVE

# Commissioner Irene Fernando moved, seconded by Commissioner Angela Conley, to approve the Minutes .

Aye: Commissioner Lunde, Commissioner Fernando, Commissioner Greene, Commissioner Conley, Commissioner Goettel and Commissioner Anderson

#### 2. New Business

#### **Routine Items**

2.A. **23-0488** 

Amd 3 to Agmt PR00002848 with CornerHouse Interagency Child Abuse Evaluation Center for assessments of child sexual abuse victims and expert witness testimony, ext end date to 12/31/24 and incr NTE to \$967,532

#### CONSENT

## Commissioner Irene Fernando moved, seconded by Commissioner Angela Conley, to approve the Resolution.

- Aye: Commissioner Lunde, Commissioner Fernando, Commissioner Greene, Commissioner Conley, Commissioner Goettel and Commissioner Anderson
- 2.B. <u>23-0489</u>

Amds to two agmts with local agencies to provide adult diversion services to the Hennepin County Attorney's Office, ext end dates to 12/31/24 and incr combined NTE to \$1,707,845

#### CONSENT

### Commissioner Irene Fernando moved, seconded by Commissioner Angela Conley, to approve the Resolution.

Aye: Commissioner Lunde, Commissioner Fernando, Commissioner Greene, Commissioner Conley, Commissioner Goettel and Commissioner Anderson

#### 2.C. <u>23-0490</u>

Amd 1 to Agmt A2311672 with the City of Golden Valley for Hennepin County Sheriff's Office patrol services and inclusion of investigative services, adding hourly rates for 2024; ext end date to 12/31/24, and incr est recv amt by \$800,000

#### CONSENT

#### Commissioner Irene Fernando moved, seconded by Commissioner Angela Conley, to approve the Resolution.

Aye: Commissioner Lunde, Commissioner Fernando, Commissioner Greene, Commissioner Conley, Commissioner Goettel and Commissioner Anderson

## 2.D. <u>23-0491</u>

JPA PR00005672 with Wright County to temporarily board Hennepin County inmates at the Wright County Jail, 01/01/24-12/31/26, NTE \$560,000

#### CONSENT

# Commissioner Irene Fernando moved, seconded by Commissioner Angela Conley, to approve the Resolution.

Aye: Commissioner Lunde, Commissioner Fernando, Commissioner Greene, Commissioner Conley, Commissioner Goettel and Commissioner Anderson

## 2.E. <u>23-0492</u>

Agmt PR00005781 with Independent Emergency Services LLC and Hennepin County as a member of a consortium agreement facilitated by the Metropolitan Emergency Services Board, to support and maintain the Next Generation 9-1-1 call handling system, 01/01/24-12/31/28, NTE \$886,033

### CONSENT

### Commissioner Irene Fernando moved, seconded by Commissioner Angela Conley, to approve the Resolution.

Aye: Commissioner Lunde, Commissioner Fernando, Commissioner Greene, Commissioner Conley, Commissioner Goettel and Commissioner Anderson

There being no further business, the Law, Safety and Justice Committee for Thursday, December 7, 2023 was declared adjourned at 2:36 p.m.

Maria Rose Clerk to the County Board